DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF HISTORIC RESOURCES 221 N. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 1350 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-2639

CULTURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION

BARRY A. MILOFSKY PRESIDENT

GAIL M. KENNARD VICE PRESIDENT

PILAR BUELNA DIANE KANNER RICHARD BARRON

COMMISSION OFFICE (213) 978-1300

May 19, 2022

Los Angeles City Council c/o Office of the City Clerk City Hall, Room 395 Los Angeles, California 90012

Attention: PLUM Committee

Dear Honorable Members:

DOWNTOWN LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY PLAN UPDATE

The Cultural Heritage Commission is sending this communication to express its views on the proposed Downtown Los Angeles Community Plan Update (DTLA 2040) as presented to the Commission by City Planning staff on November 18, 2021. While it does include regulations that seek to protect historic resources, we feel that additional protections should be incorporated to strengthen the updated plan. As such, we recommend that the City Council adopt the following amendments:

- Include the use of Transfer of Development Rights in Little Tokyo to utilize similar historic preservation incentives provided for in Chinatown and the Downtown Industrial Historic District, also known as the Arts District.
- 2. Safeguard protections within the plan, such as height limitations in Chinatown and Little Tokyo, which are intended to minimize potential displacement of legacy businesses.
- Apply the demolition findings required in Chapter V of the CPIO, Section 1-B for projects within Subarea D to include not only contributing historic resources in National Registerlisted historic districts, but also California Register-listed historic districts and Historic-Cultural Monuments.
- 4. Expand Subarea D to include all of the eligible Seventh Street Commercial Historic District.

Thank you for your consideration of these issues.

Sincerely, Barry A. Milofsky, President

CITY OF LOS ANGELES



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR EXECUTIVE OFFICES 200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 525 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-4801 (213) 978-1271

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP DIRECTOR

SHANA M.M. BONSTIN DEPUTY DIRECTOR ARTHI L. VARMA, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR LISA M. WEBBER, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR

5